

No. 19-123

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHARONELL FULTON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS IRA C. LUPU,  
FREDERICK MARK GEDICKS, WILLIAM  
P. MARSHALL, AND ROBERT W. TUTTLE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

---

DAVID S. FLUGMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FAITH E. GAY  
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN  
DAVID A. COON  
SELENDY & GAY PLLC  
1290 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10104  
(212) 390-9000  
dflugman@selendygay.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS FROM GENERALLY APPLICABLE, RELIGION-NEUTRAL LAWS .....	2
A. Judicial recognition of religious exemptions from neutral laws has no historical foundation .....	3
1. Early Understandings and Practice .....	4
2. <i>Sherbert</i> and <i>Yoder</i> Diverged from Historical Understandings and Precedent.....	9
3. Inconsistent Application of the <i>Sherbert/Yoder</i> Standard Provoked a Restoration of Traditional Free Exercise Principles in <i>Smith</i> .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Smith</i> correctly held that the Free Exercise Clause does not create a right to exemption from general laws, but rather protects the right to be treated equally with one’s secular counterparts . . . . .	16
II. REPLACING <i>SMITH</i> WITH PETITIONERS’ STRICT SCRUTINY TEST WOULD UNDERMINE JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION OF THE LAW AND CREATE A REGIME OF EXEMPTIONS ON DEMAND . . . . .	23
A. Petitioners’ test would inject inconsistency and unpredictability into a coherent and administrable area of law . . . . .	24
B. Petitioners’ test would invite exemptions “on demand” . . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . .	21
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) . . . . .	13, 16, 24
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) . . . . .	21
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) . . . . .	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) . . . . .	25, 26
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , No. 19A1070, slip op. at 4-7, 591 U.S. ____ (2020) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	15, 17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6, 7, 12, 16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	21
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	20
<i>Cox v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941).....	21
<i>Doe v. Parson</i> , 960 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18, 20, 24
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	13
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	21, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hobbie v.</i> <i>Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	13, 24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp;</i> <i>Sch. v. EEOC,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	28
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	24
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis,</i> 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	8, 19
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,</i> 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	13, 14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	25, 28
<i>People v. Phillips,</i> Ct. Gen. Sess., City of N.Y. (June 14, 1813).....	6
<i>Perez v. Paragon Contractors, Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 4628572 (D. Utah Sept. 11, 2014).....	29

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary,</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8
<i>Plumbar v. Perrilloux,</i> 2020 WL 3966876 (M.D. La. July 13, 2020) .....	27
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8, 22
<i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	18
<i>State v. Sunderland,</i> 168 P.3d 526 (Haw. 2007).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Girod</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 773 (C.D. Ky. 2015) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	21
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	8, 9
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) . . . . .	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) . . . . .	25



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
Ga. Const. of 1777, art. LVI .....	5
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 3 .....	6
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 4 .....	6
Pa. Const. of 1776, art. II .....	6
Donald S. Lutz, <i>The State Constitutional Pedigree of the U.S. Bill of Rights</i> , 22 PUBLIUS 19 (1992) .....	6
Ellis West, <i>The Case Against a Right to Religion-Based Exemption</i> , 4 NOTRE DAME J. L., ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 591 (1990) .....	4, 5
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Substantial Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 94 (2017) .....	25
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>An Unfirm Foundation: The Regrettable Indefensibility of Religious Exemptions</i> , 20 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L. J. 555 (1998) .....	23
IRA C. LUPU & ROBERT W. TUTTLE, <i>SECULAR GOVERNMENT, RELIGIOUS PEOPLE</i> (2014) .....	8, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>The Mystery of Unanimity in Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 20 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 1265 (2017) .....	28
Ira C. Lupu, <i>Hobby Lobby and the Dubious Enterprise of Religious Exemptions</i> , 38 HARV. J. L. & GENDER 35 (2015).....	8, 14, 29
James E. Ryan, <i>Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An Iconoclastic Assessment</i> , 78 VA. L. REV. 1407 (1992) .....	14
JAMES H. HUTSON, <i>CHURCH AND STATE IN AMERICA: THE FIRST TWO CENTURIES</i> (2007) .....	3
James Oleske, <i>Lukumi at Twenty: Legacy of Uncertainty for Religious Liberty and Animal Welfare Laws</i> , 19 ANIMAL L. REV. 295 (2013) .....	17
JOHN LOCKE, <i>SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT</i> 17 (C.B. Macpherson ed. 1980) (1st ed. 1690) .....	4
Philip Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 915 (1992) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Privileged Communications to Clergymen</i> , 1 CATH. LAW. 199 (1955) .....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
THOMAS J. CURRY, <i>THE FIRST FREEDOMS: CHURCH AND STATE IN AMERICA TO THE PASSAGE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT</i> (1987) . . . . .	5
William P. Marshall, <i>In Defense of Smith and Free Exercise Revisionism</i> , 58 U. CHI. L. REV. 308 (1991) . . . . .	7, 22
William P. Marshall, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Establishment, Equal Protection and Free Speech Concerns</i> , 56 MONT. L. REV. 227 (1995) . . . . .	21, 22
Zalman Rothschild, <i>Free Exercise's Lingering Ambiguity</i> , 11 CAL. L. REV. 282 (2020) . . . . .	17
